constant. The sum of a bond’s key rate durations equals its effective duration.

Key rate duration is particularly useful for measuring shaping risk, defined as the
effect of a nonparallel shift in the yield curve on a bond portfolio. We can use the key
rate duration for each maturity to compute the effect on the portfolio of a yield change
at that maturity. The effect on the overall portfolio is the sum of these individual
effects.

The key rate duration of a cash flow in a portfolio is the cash flow’s modified duration
multiplied by its weight in the portfolio. This key rate duration can then be used to
assess the impact of a nonparallel shift in the yield curve, as demonstrated in the
following example.

EXAMPLE: Key rate duration

A portfolio has equally weighted investments in a 5-year zero-coupon bond yielding
5% and a 10-year bond yielding 6%. Yields are quoted on an annual coupon basis.
What would be the performance of the portfolio if 5-year yields increase by 50 basis
points and 10-year yields decrease by 25 basis points?

Answer:

Recall that modified duration is equal to Macaulay duration divided by (1 + periodic
yield). Also recall that the Macaulay duration of a single cash flow is equal to its
maturity.

For the 5-year cash flow: ModDur = 5 / (1.05) = 4.762

The 5-year key rate duration is ModDur × weight in portfolio = 4.762 × 0.5 = 2.381.

The impact of a 50 bp increase in the 5-year yield is, therefore, –2.381 × 0.0050 = –
0.0119, or –1.19%.

For the 10-year cash flow: ModDur = 10 / (1.06) = 9.434

The 10-year key rate duration is ModDur × weight in portfolio = 9.434 × 0.5 = 4.717.

The impact of a 25 bp decrease in the 10-year yield is, therefore, –4.717 × –0.0025 =
0.0118, or 1.18%.

Overall, the portfolio value will change by –1.19% + 1.18% = –0.01%. The portfolio
value is expected to remain roughly unchanged in response to this nonparallel shift
in yields.

LOS 59.d: Describe the difference between empirical duration and analytical
duration.

The duration measures we have introduced so far, based on mathematical analysis, are
often referred to as analytical durations. A different approach is to estimate empirical
durations using the actual observed historical relationship between benchmark yield
changes and bond price changes.

When we estimate corporate bond durations based on a shift in the benchmark